

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MARK DIMONDSTEIN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 13-1228
)	
AMERICAN POSTAL WORKERS UNION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

FACTS..... 1

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE GRANTED. . . 3

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits. 3

 B. To the Extent That a Balancing of the Equities Is Required, Those Factors
 Plainly Favor Injunctive Relief. 8

CONCLUSION. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atchison, Topeka & S.F. Railway Co. v. Lennen,
640 F.2d 255 (10th Cir. 1981). 11

Bauman v. Presser,
117 LRRM 2393, 1984 WL 3255 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 1984),
app. dismissed, 119 LRRM 2247, 1985 WL 202619 (D.C. Cir. 1985).. 3, 12

Bliss v. Holmes,
721 F.2d 156 (6th Cir. 1983). 12

Brennan v. Variety Artists,
87 LRRM 2607, 1974 WL 1173 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 1974). 9

Brown v. Lowen,
Civ. No. HAR-88-1994 (D. Md. July 26, 1988),
aff'd, 889 F.2d 58 (4th Cir. 1989),
aff'd, 498 U.S. 466 (1991). 11

**Brown v. Lowen*,
889 F.2d 58 (4th Cir. 1989),
aff'd, 498 U.S. 466 (1991). 4, 5, 7

Chao v. HERE Local 54,
166 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.N.J. 2001). 5

Chao v. UFCW Local 951,
2007 WL 208537, 181 LRRM 2420 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 24, 2007). 5

Crowley v. Teamsters Local 82,
679 F.2d 978 (1st Cir. 1982),
rev'd, 467 U.S. 526 (1984). 12

Department of Labor v. Teamsters Local 783,
1982 WL 2095 (W.D. Ky. July 27, 1982). 6

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976). 10

Hall v. Cole,
412 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 6

Hummel v. Brennan,
469 F. Supp. 1180 (E.D. Pa. 1979). 10

**International Organization of Masters, Mates & Pilots v. Brown*,
498 U.S. 466 (1991)..... 4

Illinois Bell Telegraph Co. v. Illinois Commerce Committee,
740 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1984). 11

Lorangeteli v. Critelli,
853 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 12

Marshall v. Laborers Local 478,
461 F. Supp. 185 (S.D. Fla. 1978)..... 9

**Mims v. Teamsters Local 728*,
821 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1987). 6

New Directions v. Seda,
867 F. Supp. 242 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 5, 12

Ostrowski v. Utility Workers Local 1-2,
530 F. Supp. 208 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)..... 10

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 7

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 3

Trailer Train Co. v. State Board of Equalization,
697 F.2d 860 (9th Cir. 1983). 11

United States v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.,
881 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1989). 10

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
147 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 11

United States v. San Francisco,
310 U.S. 16 (1940)..... 11

United States v. Teamsters,
931 F.2d 177 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 8

United States v. Teamsters,
No. 88 CIV. 4486 (DNE)..... 8

Usery v. Masters, Mates & Pilots,
538 F.2d 946 (2d Cir. 1087)..... 9

STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, AND RULES

Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959
29 U.S.C §§ 401 *et seq.*

Title IV, 29 U.S.C. §§ 481 *et seq.*..... 7, 8

*Section 401(c), 29 U.S.C. § 481(c). 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10

Section 402(a), 29 U.S.C. § 482(a). 9

Section 402(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 482(a)(2).. 9

Section 402(b), 29 U.S.C. § 482(b). 9

2 NLRB, *Legislative History of the LMRDA* (1959)..... 11

29 C.F.R. § 452.68..... 9

MISCELLANEOUS

Hartley, *The Framework of Democracy in Union Government*,
32 Cath. L. Rev. 13 (1982)..... 7

Jacobs & Spring, *Fair Coverage in Internal Union Periodicals*,
4 Indus. Rel L. J. 204 (1981). 7

Summers, *Democracy In A One-Party State: Perspectives From Landrum-Griffin*,
43 Md. L. Rev. 93 (1984)..... 4

Teamster Election Supervisor, *Advisory on Rights of Candidates to Distribute Campaign Literature to Members*
http://www.ibtvote.org/notices_advisories/Advisory_on_Rights_of_Candidates_to_Distribute_Campaign_Literature_to_Members_01_07_11.PDF..... 8

US Department of Labor, *Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) Concerning
Union Officer Elections*

<http://www.dol.gov/olms/regs/compliance/Electionsfaq>..... 7
